

\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 726/2014

GYAN PRAKASH GUPTA Plaintiff

Through Ms. Deepali Gupta, Advocate

versus

VIJAY PRAKASH & ORS Defendants

Through Mr. M. Tarique Siddiqui and Mr.
Tanveer Ahmad, Advocates for LR
Nos. 1 to 3 of deceased defendant
no.1

Ms. Archana, proxy counsel for
defendant nos. 2 to 11

Mr. Sumeer Nath, proxy counsel for
applicant in IA No. 1112/2015

CORAM:

**SH. ANIL KUMAR SISODIA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

08.09.2016

%

IA No. 2671/2016

LRs of deceased defendant no.1 have been served with the notice of the application.

Ld. counsel for LRs of deceased defendant no.1 has appeared. He submits that he has filed his vakalatnama on 20.07.2016.

Ld. counsel or LRs of deceased defendant no.1 submits that he has no objection, if the application is allowed.

Perusal of the record shows that this suit is for partition and right to sue survives against the LRs of deceased defendant no.1. Hence, the

application filed by plaintiff is allowed and the LR's of deceased defendant no.1 are substituted in place of defendant no.1. The amended memo of parties is taken on record.

IA stands disposed off accordingly.

IA No. 1112/2015

Rejoinder to the application not filed by the applicant, despite opportunities being given. **Hence, right to file rejoinder stands closed.**

Ld. proxy counsel for applicant seeks adjournment on the ground that main counsel is busy in arguments in the Court No. 13 before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jayant Nath.

On the request of ld. proxy counsel for applicant, put up for arguments on the application on **22nd November, 2016.**

**ANIL KUMAR SISODIA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 08, 2016
savita