



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 726/2014**
GYAN PRAKASH GUPTA

.....Plaintiff
Through: Mr. Om Prakash, Advocate along with
plaintiff in person.

versus

VIJAY PRAKASH & ORS

.....Defendant
Through: Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv. for D-18

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR
GARG (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
09.09.2022

I.A. No. 14765/2022 (u/O XVI Rule 1 CPC on behalf of defendant no.18).

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the undersigned on 18.10.2022.
3. It is further submitted that the evidence is being recorded in the present matter by Ld. Local Commissioner and next date of hearing before Ld. Local Commission is fixed for 26.9.2022.
4. It is stated by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.18 that due to some typographical mistake in the heading of the captioned IA, word 'plaintiff' has been mentioned instead of 'defendant no.18'. He



further submits that same be read as defendant no.18. Let the same be read accordingly.

5. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he does not want to file any reply to the captioned IA and has no objection if the same is allowed.
6. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of no objection on behalf of the plaintiff, the captioned IA is allowed.
7. Issue summons to the witness as mentioned in the application on filing of PF within one week, returnable on 26.09.2022 before Ld. Local Commissioner. At request, dasti summons be also given and diet money be paid at the spot.
8. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 9, 2022/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any