



\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 726/2014 and I.A. 22176/2023

GYAN PRAKASH GUPTA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pawan Sharma, Advocate (M-9818156973)

versus

VIJAY PRAKASH & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Rashmi Jain & Archana Gupta,
Advs. for D-2 to 11. (M:)
Ms. Neeta Gupta, LR of D-12.
Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv. for D-18. (M: 9711560992)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

%

01.03.2024

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. In terms of the previous order of the Joint Registrar dated 4th December, 2023, the Legal heirs ('LRs') of Defendant No.12 i.e., LR-(i), (ii), (iii), (iv) and (v) have been served. LR (i) i.e., Ms. Neeta Gupta one of the daughters of Ms. Manorama Devi is present in Court. None of the other LRs of Ms. Manorama Devi are appearing.
3. Ms. Gupta submits that she needs time to decide as to whether she wishes to engage a lawyer and whether she wishes to contest the matter or not.
4. It is now taken that the LRs of Defendant No.12 are served and only Ms. Neeta Gupta has entered appearance, and at her request the matter is adjourned.
5. Insofar as Ms. Mohini Gupta i.e., Defendant No. 2 is concerned, though, she has passed away, it is submitted by all Counsels that all her legal



heirs – i.e., Sh. Vineet Gupta, Smt. Renu Gupta and LRs of Late Smt. Vinita Gupta are already on record. It is made clear that no further LRs are required to be impleaded in this matter.

6. On the next date, the matter shall be taken up for final hearing if no further pleadings are filed. **I.A. 22176/2023** is disposed of

7. List on 5th July, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MARCH 1, 2024

dj/bh