



\$~3

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 726/2014

GYAN PRAKASH GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,
Ms. Mehraj, Mr. Amber
Shehbaz Ansari, Mr.
Gorakh Nath Yadav and
Ms. Urvi Gupta,
Advocates.

versus

VIJAY PRAKASH & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: None for D1.
Ms. Archana Gupta,
Advocate for D2 to D11.
Mr. Rakesh Srivastava,
Advocate D13 to D16.
Mr. Shashank Khurana,
Advocate for D18.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

22.08.2025

%

**IA No. 5769/2025 filed by plaintiff u/O XXII Rule 3
CPC for substitution of LR's of deceased defendant
no.17.**

**IA No. 5770/2025 filed by plaintiff seeking condonation
of delay in re-filing IA No. 5769/2025.**

1. As per office noting, notice of captioned IAs has been duly served upon all four proposed LR's of deceased defendant no.17.
2. Defendant no.1 is stated to be *ex parte* vide order dated 11.03.2015.



3. Counsel for D2 to ~~D11~~ counsel for D13 to D16 and counsel for D18 submits that they have no objection if the captioned IAs are allowed.
4. None has appeared for proposed LR of deceased defendant no.17.
5. Proposed LR of deceased defendant no.17 are granted time of four weeks for filing reply qua captioned IAs.
6. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
7. Re-notify on 09.12.2025 for arguments and disposal of captioned IA.

DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 22, 2025/anj